
Portland General Electric Company 
Legal Department 
121 SW Salmon Street • Portland, Oregon 97204 
(503) 464-8926 • Facsimile (503) 464-2200 

Via Electronic Filing and U.S. Mail 

Oregon Public Utility Commission 
Attention: Filing Center 
550 Capitol Street NE, #215 
PO Box 2148 
Salem OR 97308-2148 

July 23 , 2013 

Douglas C. Tingey 
Associate General Counsel 

Re: UE 266 - PGE's Net Variable Power Costs (NVPC) and Annual Power Cost Update 
(APUC) 

Attention Filing Center: 

Enclosed for filing in DE 266 are an original and one copy of Portland General Electric 
Company's Motion to Admit Pre-filed Testimony. Please note that the original affidavit of 
Mike Niman will be provided upon receipt by our office. 

This document is also being filed by electronic mail with the Filing Center and electronically 
served upon the UE 266 service list. 

Thank you in advance for your assistance. 

DCT:qal 
Enclosures 
cc: Service List-DE 266 

Sincerely, 

)}/~ 
Douglas C. Tingey 
Associate General Counsel 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF OREGON 

In the Matter of 

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
COMPANY 

UE266 

Net Variable Power Costs and Annual Power 
Cost Update 

MOTION TO ADMIT 
PRE-FILED TESTIMONY 

Portland General Electric Company moves that the following pre-filed testimony, 

supplemental testimony, and exhibits be admitted into the record of this proceeding: 

Testimony Witness(es) 

PGE/400-402 and Mike Niman 
PGE/1600-1604 Teni Peschka 

The original affidavit of Terri Peschka, attesting to the truth and accuracy of the 

testimony, supplemental testimony, and exhibits, is attached. The affidavit of Mike Niman is 

cunently not available, due to Mr. Niman being out ofthe office. Upon Mr. Niman's return to 

work, PGE will submit his original affidavit to the filing center. 

~ 
DATED this "23 day of July, 2013. 

Respectfully submitted, 

a gJas C. : ge < 0 B No. 044366 
Associate General Counsel 
Portland General Electric Company 
121 SW Salmon Street, 1 WTC1301 
Portland, Oregon 97204 
(503) 464-8351 phone 
(503) 464-2200 fax 
doug. tingey@pgn.com 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF OREGON 

UE266 

In the Matter of 

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
COMPANY AFFIDA VID OF TERRI PESCHKA 

Net Variable Power Costs and Annual Power 
Cost Update 

I, TERRI PESCHKA, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say: 

1. My full name is Terri Peschka. I am General Manager of Power Operations at 

Portland General Electric ("PGE"). 

2. I filed testimony and associated exhibits (PGE/400-402 and PGE/1600-1604) on 

behalf of PGE in this matter. 

3. To the best of my knowledge, my pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and 

accurate. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same 

SIGNED this .2:Lday of July, 2013. 

TERRI PESCHKA 

J 
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this d~ day of July, 2013. 

OFFICiAl SEAL 
,~, . ...,.,n ... ANTOINEnE LIGHT 

NOTARY PUBUC-OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 476422 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 10, 2017 

Notary Public for Oregon 
My Commission Expires: 3 ' / i) - cge 11-

PAGE 1 - AFFIDAVIT OF TERRI PESCHKA 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I served PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY'S MOTION 

TO ADMIT STIPULATION AND TESTIMONY, by electronic mail to those parties whose email 

addresses appear on the attached service list for OPUC Docket No. UE 266. 

DATED at Portland, Oregon, this 23 rd day of July, 2013. 

Quisha Light 
Regulatory Paralegal 
Portland General Electric Company 
121 SW Salmon St., 1WTC1301 
Portland, OR 97204 
(503) 464-8866 (Telephone) 
(503) 464-2200 (Fax) 
quisha.light@pgn.com 



SERVICE LIST - 07/23/13 
OPDC DOCKET # DE 266 

Tracy Rutten Lisa F Rackner 
POBOX 928 MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON PC 
SALEM OR 97308 dockets@mcd-law.com 
trutten@orcities.org 

Michael Gonnan Greg Bass 
BRUBAKER & ASSOCIATES INC NOBLE AMERICAS ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC 
mgonnan@consultbai.com gbass@noblesolutions.com 

Tommy A Brooks E-Filing 
CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT HAAGENSEN & LLOYD NORTHWEST NATURAL 
tbrooks@cablehuston.com efiling@nwnatural.com 

Chad M. Stokes Mark R Thompson 
CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT HAAGENSEN & LLOYD NORTHWEST NATURAL 
cstokes@cablehuston.com mark.thomQson@nwnatural.com 

OPUC Dockets Sarah Wallace 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON PACIFIC POWER 
dockets@oregoncub.org sarah. wallace@12acificom.com 

Robert Jenles Oregon Dockets 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON PACIFICORP, DBA PACIFIC POWER 
bob@oregoncub.org oregondocIeets@12acificOl]2.com 

G. Catriona Mccracken Judy Johnson 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
catriona@oregoncub.org judy.johnson@state.or.us 

S Bradley Van Cleve Johanna Riemenschneider 
DA VISON V AN CLEVE PC PUC STAFF - DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
bvc@dvclaw.com j ohanna.riemenschneider@doj.state.or.us 

Kevin Higgins Stephanie S Andrus 
ENERGY STRATEGIES LLC PUC STAFF - DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
khiggins@energystrat.com ste12hanie.andrus@state.or.us 

Maja Haium Donald W Schoenbeck 
LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES REGULATORY & COGENERATION SERVICES INC 
mhaium@orcities.org dws@r-c-s-inc.com 

Gregory M. Adams Paula E Pyron 
RICHARDSON ADAMS TROUTDALE ENERGY CENTER 
greg@richardsonadams.com 1212yron@c12kinder.com 

Kurt J. Boehm Jody Kyler Cohn 
BOEHM KURTZ & LOWRY BOEHM KURTZ & LOWRY 
kboehm@bkllawfinn.com jkyler@bkllawfirm.com 

Nona Soltero Megan Walseth Decker 
FRED MEYER STORES/KROGER RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT 
nona.soltero@fredmeyer.com megan@11l12·org 
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